
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-7171

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

YASSER ABBAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FOREIGN POLICY GROUP, LLC and JONATHAN SCHANZER,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case No. 12-CV-01565 (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LAURA R. HANDMAN
ALISON SCHARY
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

THOMAS R. BURKE
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 276-6500
Fax: (415) 276-6599

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 2, 2014

OF COUNSEL

Richard A. Bernstein
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD LLP
4 Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
Counsel for Advance Publications, Inc.

Kevin M. Goldberg
FLETCHER, HEALD & HILDRETH
1300 North 17th Street, 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for the American Society
of News Editors and the
Association of Alternative Newsmedia*

Karen Kaiser
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
Counsel for The Associated Press

Jonathan Bloom
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
*Counsel for The Association of
American Publishers, Inc.*

Randy L. Shapiro
BLOOMBERG L.P.
731 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Counsel for Bloomberg L.P.

Jonathan D. Hart
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for the Center for Public
Integrity, the Online News Association
and the Online Publishers Association*

Mark H. Jackson
Jason P. Conti
Jacob P. Goldstein
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC.
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Dow Jones & Company,
Inc.*

Oscar Grut
THE ECONOMIST GROUP
20 Cabot Square
London E14 4QW
United Kingdom
Counsel for The Economist Group

David Giles
THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY
312 Walnut Street, Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Counsel for The E.W. Scripps Company

Susan E. Seager
FOX ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
*Counsel for Fox Entertainment Group,
Inc.*

Barbara W. Wall
GANNETT CO., INC.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107
Counsel for Gannett Co., Inc.

Jonathan Donnellan
Kristina Findikyan
HEARST CORPORATION
300 West 57th Street, 40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Counsel for Hearst Corporation

Karole Morgan-Prager
Juan Cornejo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY.....	xv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. D.C.'s Anti-SLAPP Act Broadly Applies to Claims Against the Media That Target the Exercise of Free Speech on Issues of Public Interest.....	5
B. The D.C. Act, Like Other Anti-SLAPP Laws, Provides Substantive Protections That Protect the Media's Publication of News on Matters of Public Concern.....	12
C. This Case Bears Out Media Amici's Experience that Anti-SLAPP Laws Supplement, Rather than Supplant, the Procedures Under the Federal Rules for Disposing of Meritless Libel Claims	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(5)-(7)	31
ADDENDUM: DESCRIPTIONS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4, 26
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , ---F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5410410 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2013)	20
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 5420973 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-4173 (2d Cir. Oct. 31, 2013).....	24
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	18
<i>Armington v. Fink</i> , 2010 WL 743524 (E.D. La. Feb. 24, 2010)	23
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	25
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
* <i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4, 10, 22, 23
* <i>Burke v. Air Serv Int’l</i> , 685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 14, 17
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	12
<i>CanRx Servs. v. LIN Television Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2266348 (S.D. Ind. May 29, 2008)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Cibenko v. Worth Publishers, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 761 (D.N.J. 1981).....	29
<i>Coles v. Washington Free Weekly</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Critical Care Diagnostics, Inc. v. American Ass'n for Clinical Chemistry, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 842951 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014).....	24
<i>DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Dean v. NBCUniversal</i> , No. 12 Civ. 00283 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012).....	11, 26
<i>*Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 22, 28
<i>*Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d. 29 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 10, 22
<i>Ferras v. Rauf</i> , No. 12 Civ. 282, ECF No. 2-3 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 22, 2012)	26
<i>Four Navy Seals v. Associated Press</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	24
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>*Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 16

<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 20
<i>Intercon Solutions, Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 2013 WL 4552782 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-3148 (7th Cir. Sept. 30, 2013)	15
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 119 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	15, 16
* <i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 26
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Northon v. Rule</i> , 409 F. App'x 146 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Northon v. Rule</i> , 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 23
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	6
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	29

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 11
<i>Thomas v. L.A. Times Commc'ns LLC</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 F. App'x 801 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
* <i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 17, 25
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Property Located at 414 Kings Highway</i> , 1999 WL 301704 (D.D.C. May 11, 1999)	18
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	6
State Cases	
<i>Dean v. NBCUniversal</i> , No. 2011-CA-006055-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 14, 2012), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1177 (D.C. Ct. App.) (argued Jan. 7, 2014).....	11
<i>Dixon v. Superior Court</i> , 30 Cal. App. 4th 733 (1994)	21
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , No. 2012-CA-7525-B (D.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2013), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 13 Civ. 83 (D.C. Ct. App.) (argued Jan. 29, 2014).....	12
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ'g Co.</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995)	10, 21
<i>Lehan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 2011 D.C. Super. LEXIS 14 (D.C. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011).....	11

<i>Mann v. Nat'l Review, Inc.</i> , No. 2012-CA-008263-B, 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 8 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 19, 2013)	12
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983)	7
<i>Snyder v. Creative Loafing, Inc.</i> , No. 2011-CA-003168-B (D.C. Super. Ct. filed Apr. 26, 2011)	11
State Statutes	
*D.C. Code § 16-5501 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 19, 26, 30
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	7, 13, 17, 20, 22, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	13, 17, 22, 23
Legislative Material	
Council of the D.C. Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, "Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010" (Nov. 18, 2010)	2
Other Authorities	
Bruce E.H. Johnson & Sarah K. Duran, <i>A View from the First Amendment Trenches: Washington State's New Protections for Public Discourse & Democracy</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 495 (June 2012)	19
Colin Quinlan, <i>Erie and the First Amendment: State Anti-SLAPP Laws in Federal Court After Shady Grove</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 367 (2014)	14
Eliza Krigman, <i>Yelp Pushes for Federal Anti-SLAPP Laws</i> , Politico (Jan. 4. 2013), http://www.politico.com/story/2013/01/yelp- pushes-for-federal-anti-slapp-laws-85737.html	26
George W. Pring, <i>SLAPPs: Strategic Lawsuits against Public Participation</i> , 7 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 3 (1989).....	10

Josh Gerstein, *Charity Drops Suit against Terrorism Analyst*,
New York Sun (Aug. 16, 2007), available at
<http://www.nysun.com/national/charity-drops-suit-against-terrorist-analyst/60635/>19

Robert D. Richards, *A SLAPP in the Facebook: Assessing the Impact of Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation on Social Networks, Blogs & Consumer Gripe Sites*, 21 DePaul J. Art Tech. & Intell. Prop. L. 221 (Spring 2011)18

Thomas R. Burke, *Anti-SLAPP Litigation (The Rutter Group 2013)*10, 12
